

Certification of Word Count:  
5,726

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  
Colorado State Judicial Building  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
Phone Number: 303-837-3785

Lower Court:  
District Court, Arapahoe County, Colorado  
Honorable J. Mark Hannen  
Case No. 03 CV 0762

**Appellant/Cross-Appellee/Petitioner**

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHERRY HILLS VILLAGE, COLORADO; and CITY OF CHERRY HILLS VILLAGE, COLORADO,

v.

**Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Respondent**

SOUTH SUBURBAN PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SOUTH SUBURBAN PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT, and ALL TAXPAYING ELECTORS OF THE TERRITORY SOUGHT TO BE EXCLUDED, as a class.

Attorneys for: Appellee  
Name: Paul C. Rufien  
Paul C. Rufien, P.C.  
Address: 3600 South Yosemite Street  
Suite 500  
Denver, CO 80237  
Phone No.: 303-779-0200  
Fax No.: 303-779-3662  
E-Mail: PaulRufien@aol.com  
Atty. Reg. # 19948

FILED IN THE  
COURT of APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

DEC 23 2008

Clerk, Court of Appeals

▽ COURT USE ONLY ▽

Case No. 08 CA 1232

**ANSWER BRIEF OF  
SOUTH SUBURBAN PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	1
A. Course of Proceedings.....	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The trial court acted pursuant to this Court’s mandate on remand.....	6
1. The trial court understood this Court's mandate.....	6
2. The Second Order of the trial court followed the mandate of this Court.....	9
B. The trial court’s findings and conclusions, including the award of \$9,660,838, should be affirmed because they are supported by the record on appeal.....	15
<b>Error!</b>	
<b>Bookmark not defined.</b>	
1. This Court mandated that the trial court "shall consider" the fair market value of the assets transferred.....	16
2. The trial court’s factual findings, after consideration of all factors required by Sections 32-1-502(1)(c) and (d), C.R.S., should not be disturbed unless there is no support in the record.....	17
3. The record on appeal fully supports the trial court’s determinations.....	19
C. Sections 32-1-502(1)(c) and (d), C.R.S. support the trial court’s determination.....	23
1. The full and plain meaning of Sections 32-1-502(1)(c) and (d), C.R.S. allows the trial court to award the District compensation necessary to be “fair and equitable” to the parties after exclusion of territory.....	23
2. The trial court’s award is not “double taxation”.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### United States 10<sup>th</sup> Circuit

Huffman v. Saul Holdings Limited Partnership, 262 F.3d 1128, 1132 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....7, 15

#### Colorado Supreme Court

Colorado Department of Revenue v. Hibbs, 122 P.3d 999, 1004 (Colo. 2005).....18

Colorado Municipal League v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., 759 P.2d 40, 45 (Colo. 1988).....20

Howard v. Lester, 385 P.2d 121, 122 (Colo. 1963).....20, 26

Muhe v. Mitchell, 442 P.2d 418 (Colo. 1968).....26

Mulhern v. Hederich, 430 P.2d 469 (Colo. 1967).....17, 26

Page v. Clark, 592 P.2d 792 (Colo. 1979).....17

Pearson v. District Court, 924 P.2d 512, 516 (Colo. 1996).....9

Peterson v. Colorado Potato Flake & Mfg. Co., 435 P.2d 237 (Colo. 1967).....18, 19, 23, 26

Underhill v. Detert, 381 P.2d 265 (Colo. 1963).....23

#### Colorado Court of Appeals

Bockstiegel v. Board of County Commissioners, 97 P.3d 324, 328 (Colo. App. 2004).....20

City Council of City of Cherry Hills Village v. South Suburban Park and Recreation District, 160 P.3d 376 (Colo. App. 2007).....*passim*

DiMarco v. Department of Revenue, 857 P.2d 1349, 1352 (Colo. App. 1993).....9

Great West Food Packers v. Longmont Foods Co., 636 P.2d 1331, 1333 (Colo. App. 1981).....19

Interbank Investments, LLC v. Vail Valley Consolidated Water District, 12 P.3d 1224 (Colo. App. 2000).....19, 26

Parr v. Triple L&J Corp., 107 P.3d 1104 (Colo. App. 2004).....17

Stone v. Caroselli, 653 P.2d 754 (Colo. App. 1982).....21, 26

Winter Park Ranch, Inc. v. Richards, 545 P.2d 1367 (Colo. App. 1975)... 23

**STATUTES**

Section 32-1-502, C.R.S. .... *passim*  
Section 32-1-502(2), C.R.S..... *passim*  
Section 32-1-502(2)(c), C.R.S. .... *passim*  
Section 32-1-502(2)(d), C.R.S. .... *passim*
